RESOLUTION NO. 84

AUTHORIZING THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO TAKE INITIAL REVIEW ACTIONS TO DETERMINE SEQR LEAD AGENCY STATUS REGARDING THE NURSING HOME RENOVATION AND CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

Introduced: 3/13/17

By Audit and Finance and Social Services Committees:

WHEREAS, The County Executive's Office has proposed a renovation and construction project at the Albany County Nursing Home to upgrade and modernize the facility, and

WHEREAS, The proposed development of the project is subject to the requirements of the State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) process and when more than one agency is involved, a lead agency must be established prior to a determination of significance and the initial review and actions by an agency to establish lead agency requires several important steps to be taken to comply with the applicable rules and regulations, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Department of Economic Development, Conservation and Planning (Planning Department) has acted on behalf of the Legislature for many years and this Honorable Body seeks the assistance of the Planning Department to make certain that all appropriate steps are taken regarding this proposal, and

WHEREAS, In the initial review of this proposal, the Planning Department needs to use due diligence to determine if the action involves more than one agency and transmit documentation to all the potential involved agencies to notify them that Albany County is seeking lead agency status, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the Planning Department is requested to take initial review actions to determine lead agency status regarding the Nursing Home Renovation and Construction Project and report back to the legislature regarding its findings, and, be it further

RESOLVED, During said review, the Planning Department is requested to submit a copy of all correspondence to and from the other involved agencies to the Clerk of the Legislature, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/13/17